Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

Major Site Development Application Information
Hooked Up Towing Major Site Development Plan

Case Number: SDP 2025-514

Application Type: Major Site Development Plan
Applicant: RSC Engineering, PLLC

Owners: Hooked Up Properties, LLC

Location: 191 NC HWY 210 E Hampstead. Approximately 1000 ft southeast of the
intersection of NC HWY 210 and US HWY 17.

Property ID #(s): 4225-08-9934-0000

Description: Relocation of the current towing business to a new 1,500 square feet building
at the rear of the property. At some later date, the existing building at the front will be
renovated to a small retail shop.

Total Area of Project: 1 acre

Current Zoning: Conditional Zoning (C2)

Application Materials:

Application Package
Site Plan


http://www.pendercountync.gov/

APPLICATION



805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Pender County

Planning and Community Development

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

Major Site Development Plan Submission

Applications will be considered for the Technical Review Committee hearing and reviewed by Staff only
when deemed complete. The application will be regarded as incomplete until the following items are
received by the Planning and Community Development Staff.

1.

Signature of Applicant

N/A

A8

N/A

A8

Pre-submittal Meeting
Date of Meeting
Signed Application
Payment

$250

Paper Plan Sets

Two (2) 24 x 36, Four (4) 11 x 17

Digital Submission

For all documents submitted in paper copy, provide a digital version. These may
be emailed or uploaded to a share folder. Physical media such as CD or USB
drives will not be accepted.

Adjacent Property List

A list of names and addresses, as obtained from the county tax listings and tax
abstract, to the owners of all properties located within 500-feet of the
perimeter of the project bounds.

Adjacent Property Envelopes

The applicant shall provide a set of business envelopes addressed to each of the
owners of all properties located within 500-feet of the perimeter of the project
bounds and accompanied with the amount of postage required for first class
postage. Do not include return address or company branding on envelopes.
Permits

Include any permits issued on the project including but not limited to:
environmental, traffic, utility, or site specific conditions.

Site Plan Requirements

A prepared site plan in accordance with the Unified Development Ordinance
standards Section 6.3, Pender County Collector Street Plan, Pender County
Transportation Plan, other approved State of Federal Transportation
Improvement Plan, or any other adopted plan in Pender County.

(See Major Site Development Checklist)

| certify that all information presented in this application is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Printed Name

L = Date_8/19/25
Anthony C. Braam Staff Initials:

Date:
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Major Site Development Plan

l

Submit Completed Application
and Materials

TRC Review

Planning Staff Review
(Comments sent to Applicant per
Section 6.3)

Planning Staff and TRC
comments addressed

Submit Revised Site Plan

Receive Agency Approvals

Zoning Permit Issuance

Apply for Building Permits

l

Finalize Project

l

Final Zoning Compliance




Specific requirements can be found in Section 6.3 of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance

Major Site Development Plan Specific Requirements

1. Major Site Development Application Submittal
— Site Plan (per Section 6.3)
—Scale
— North Arrow
— All property information (zoning, setbacks, PIN #)
— Adjacent property info (owner, zoning, use, PIN #)
— References to any previously approved plans
— Utility providers
— All existing and proposed structures
— Buffering (Section 8.2.6) & Landscaping (8.3)
— Parking (Section 7.10)
— Lighting
— Cross Access Connections (Section 7.4.4)
— AM/PM Peak Hour Trip Calculations (TIA required with 100 AM/PM trips or
>1,000 trips per day)
— Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan
— Location of all environmental features
— Stormwater management features
— Proposed accesses, easements, streets, and sidewalks
— Permits received
2. TRC Meeting
— Site Plan Review
— Agency comments/requirements
3. Post-TRC Meeting
— Submit site plan with revisions
— Receive agency approvals
— Forward all agency approvals to Planning Staff.
4. Approval of Site Plan
— Al TRC comments and agency requirements addressed
— Zoning approval allows for building permit process to begin
— Apply for building permits
5. Final Zoning
— Site Visit to check the following:
— Landscaping
— Buffering
— Parking



Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

MAJOR AND MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE

Date: Permit Number: Permit Fee: Invoice Number:
*Zoning Approval ONLY: YES / NO Final Zoning Compliance Approved: YES / NO / N/A
Type of Site Development Plan: O Major O Minor

SECTION 1: GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant’s Name: _ _ Property Owner’s _
RSC Engineering, PLLC Name: Hooked Up Properties, LLC
Applicant’s Property Owner’s
Address: 15226 US Hwy 17 Address: 6821 Old Bridge Site Rd
City, State, & Zip City, State, & Zip
Hampstead, NC 28443 Wilmington, NC 28429
Phone Number: Phone Number:
919-219-2543 910-599-4454
Email Address: . ) . Email Address: ) )
cliff@rscengineering.com dispatched.hookedup@gmail.com
Legal relationship of applicant to
landowner: Authorized agent
SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION
PIN (Property Id #): 4225-08-9934-0000 Total property acreage: 1.0
Zoning: Conditional Zoning (CZ) Acreage to be disturbed: 1.0
Water Provider: Private well Wastewater Provider: Private Sewer
Directions to Site: Township: n/a
US 17 turn east onto NC 210. Property is Road Type: QublicpPrivate/Both
0.19 miles on the |eft.
Lot Size: 1.0 | Sq Ft of Building: 1500 | Building Height: 15
Setbacks | Front: 25 ‘ Side: 10’ ‘ Rear: 10’

NAICS Code/Use: | 1884, 453, 451

Business Name: Hooked Up Towing & Recovery

Describe activities to be Relocation of the current towing business to a new building at the
undertaken on project site: | rear of the property. At some later date, the existing building at the
front will be renovated to a small retail shop.

Ownership: Number of Employees: Number of Members: Seating
X Private ) Capacity:
O Public Variable N/A N/A

*If the applicant is not the owner of the property, a notarized letter from the property owner may be required
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*Zoning approval is for the use being proposed ONLY, other department approvals may be required i.e. Fire Marshal,
Environmental Health, Permitting, etc...

SECTION 4: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

SECTION 5: SIGNATURES

Applicant’s Signature |~ 7>~ Date: | 8/19/25
Applicant’s Name Date:

Printed Anthony C. Braam 8/19/25

Owner’s Signature Wl A Date: |8/19/25
Owner’s Name Printed | Mark Gabriel Date: [8/19/25

Planning Staff: Date:
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SITE PLAN



PROJECT INFORMATION UTILITY PROVIDERS 1

PROPOSED SIDEWALK $(>
(CONCRETE 3000 P.S.l.) - HOOKED UP TOWING WATER: PRIVATE WELL <SS

NAISC CODES: 4884 - ?\‘\_?‘
e SUPPORT ACTIVITIES FOR ROAD TRANSPORTATION ELECTRIC: DUKE ENERGY
e 453 - MISC. STORE RETAILER 5700 HOLLY SHELTER RD.
451 - SPORTING, HOBBY, BOOK AND MUSIC STORES CASTLE HAYNE, NC 28429
(800) 419-6356

PROPERTY OWN ER SEWER: PRIVATE SEWER \/?\$</

HOOKED UP PROPERTIES, LLC ~\—~
6600 RED BAY COURT = =z
WILMINGTON, NC 28405

: > ‘ SITE

=
ENGINEER PROPOSED AREAS Z,

)
o) : f BUA =
1/4" SIDEWALK SURFACE s e/ can RSC ENGINEERING, PLLC BUILDINGS 1,500 SF Vicinitv Sketch
'_ (— | ke % r ~ PROPOSED SEPTIC AREA AA {,’ ] 15226 US HWY 17 GRAVEL 6,975 SF Y
—_— . v a. . g

:

GRASSED UTILITY STRIP

/1
|

(— VARIES
5-0 é 5'-0" ! l

0.02'/FT
T [ Ty R R RO AR Bl |

T 54q.
PARKS FAMILY LEASING, LLC T~
4225-19-4405-0000 =~ -

) DB 3892, PG 255 =

l COMPACTED TO A DENSITY /
EXISTING 2'-6" OF NO LESS THAN 95% ZONE RP RESIDENTIAL

CURB AND GUTTER

TYPICAL SECTION T

10' SETBACK

RIGHT OF WAY LINE

GRASSED UTILITY STRIP
PROPOSED SIDEWALK

JOINT FILLER

; HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443 TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 8,475 SF Not To Scale

/ \
> i Sl oA
: ” - LaZesar SUMMARY
1/2" | i N LOT SIZE (1.0 AC) 44,560 SF
—I L— _I // PROPOSED NEW i S ITE DATA TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 19.0%
10' SETBACK 7

R g BUILDTG (1,500 5F) PIN: 4225-08-9934-0000
N TRANSVERSE EXPANSION JOINT ¥ 1.0 ACRES

CURRENT ZONING: RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE (RP)
PROPOSED ZONING: CONDITIONAL ZONING

SETBACKS: FRONT = 25', SIDE = 10', REAR = 10'; HEIGHT = 35' PHAS'NG o (3) CANOPY TREES

STUCTURE SEPARATION: 20' e (2) UNDERSTORY TREES
10" SETBACK e 98% GRASS COVER

- ALL WORK WILL BE COMPLETED IN A SINGLE PHASE
PARKING (MINIMUM)

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL: (1,500 SF)(1 SPACE/1,000 SF) = 2 SPACES LEGEN D
RETAIL SALES: (1,297 SF)(1 SPACE/225 SF) = 5 SPACES

EXISTING 2'-6" CURB AND GUTTER

5'-0"
MAXIMUM

S S —

;

BUFFER A-1

PLAN VIEW ' ’
NOTES; 1 /!
1. TRANSVERSE EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 50 FEET. e (

2. ALL CONCRETE TO BE FINISHED WITH CURING COMPOUND. ¢ \

3. A 6 INCH DEPTH IS REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS OF DRIVEWAY CROSSINGS, AT STREET INTERSECTIONS 4
(ALONG THE LENGTH OF RADIUS CURB RETURNS), AND IN THE HANDICAP RAMPS. s

15'

EDGE OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

o TRIP CALCULATIONS | | PROPOSED ASPHALT

DAILY TRIPS (ITE CODE) | | EXISTING GRAVEL
- GENERAL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (110): (6.97 TRIPS/1,000 SF) X (1,500 SF) = 10

_

C-1 BUFFER

SIDEWALK DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE VEHICLE STORAGE AREA
(2,750 SF)

| |PROPOSED GRAVEL

- SPECIALTY RETAIL CENTER (814): (44.32 TRIPS/1,000 SF) X (1,200 SF) = 53
TOTAL DAILY TRIPS: 63

[ | BUILDING LINE
AM PEAK TRIPS (ITE CODE) BUFFER C-1

- GENERAL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (110): 0.92 TRIPS/1,000 SF) X (1,500 SF) = 1 | | PROPOSED SIDEWALK « (2) CANOPY TREES
« 6" HIGH SOILD WOODEN FENCE
* 98% GRASS COVER

NC

8" ABC STONE

4" LIFTS COMPACTED TO
100% AASHO
SUBGRADE

COMPACTED TO 100%
AASHO TO 6" DEPTH

GRAVEL DRIVE & PARKING SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

- SPECIALTY RETAIL CENTER (814): (6.84 TRIPS/1,000 SF) X (1,200 SF) = 8
(814): ( / ) X( ) IS > DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED

TOTAL AM TRIPS: 9

/] PM PEAK TRIPS (ITE CODE) 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 3
] - GENERAL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (110): (0.97 TRIPS/1,000 SF) X (1,500 SF) = 1 STRANDS BARB WIRE

X

6' TALL WOODEN PRIVACY - SPECIALTY RETAIL CENTER (814): (2.71 TRIPS/1,000 SF) X (1,200 SF) = 3 | |TYPE A-1 BUFFER
FENCE ALONG RIGHT HAND

PROPERTY LINE AS PART

OF C-1 BUFFER - TOTAL PM TRIPS: 4

| | TYPE C-1 BUFFER

LAN DSCAPI N G | | NATURAL GRASSED AREA

-SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY BOUNDARIES WILL HAVE TYPE C-1 BUFFERS
PAUL GILLOZ INSTALLED PER DETAIL SHOWN ON PLAN. ® EXISTING DUKE ENERGY LIGHT POLE
4225-18-0823-0000

DB 2438, PG 233 - THE C-1 BUFFER ALONG THE RIGHT HAND PROPERTY LINE WILL INCLUDE A 8'
ZONE: RP RESIDENTIAL HIGH WOODEN PRIVACY FENCE INSTEAD OF THE MINIMUM 6' HIGH AS
REQUIRED.

PARKS FAMILY LEASING, LLC
4225-19-4405-0000
DB 3892, PG 255
ZONE: RP RESIDENTIAL N

7AN

ss

- REAR PROPERTY BOUNDARY WILL HAVE TYPE C-1 BUFFER INSTALLED PER
DETAIL SHOWN ON PLAN.

EXISTING j

WELL
J - GRAVEL IN THE AREA FOR PARKING TOWED VEHICLES SHALL BE

St = OO0 ® REPLENISHED AND MAINTAINED WITH AN ENCROACHMENT BARRIER TO
a7 ThX CONTAIN THE SURFACE MATERIAL AND/OR ALL GRASSED AREAS BE
(D‘E) < REPLENISHED AS NEEDED AND MAINTAINED TO

X

—

FENCE ALONG FRONT.FO. ~ - PREVENT IT FROM PROGRESSING TO DIRT/MUD.
HAVE PRIVACY SLATS

z
GATE. _ -~ N
P

s N
6" OPAQUE FENCE X N S I G NAG E
AN

DUMPSTER \

\ - A NEW LED LIT SIGN WILL BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING
SIGN AS SHOWN ON PLAN. SIZE & DESIGN TO BE DETERMINED.

- ALL SIGNS SHALL ADHERE TO ARTICLE 9 OF THE PENDER COUNTY UDO.

1197 SF '
EXISTING BUILDING LIG HTI N G
(12' HIGH) !

I:l'l:n - EXISTING OUTDOOR LIGHTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN HAVE BEEN

PROVIDED BY DUKE ENERGY.

- ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE DOWNCAST AND NOT CROSS OVER
PROPERTY LINES.

CONCRETE
WHEEL STOP

- ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL ADHERE TO THE STANDARDS AS OUTLINED IN
'8 ARTICLE 7 SECTION 11 UDO. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS SHALL BE DOWNCAST,
I’f OROP IMLET NOR CAST DIRECT LIGHT BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINES.

GRATE=57.10
iy PHASING

5761 _— « - ALL WORK INVOLVING THE NEW STRUCTURE, DRIVEWAY, PARKING, LANDSCAPING,

SIGN
DROP INLET «| PROPOSED 4' |
GRATE=58.99 O SIDEWALK \
INV. 15°RCP (SW)=56.11 03 L
INV. 15'RCP(NE)=59.17 / L “A-1 BUFFER

L L L \&
R \VA R \vA R \vl\ R V

m— I . ETC. WILL BE COMPLETED IN PHASE I.
59.18 == = | ———— — —— — — - e m—— P - RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AND CONVERSION TO A RETAIL SHOP
) WILL BE COMPLETED IN PHASE II TO BE COMPLETED AT A LATER TIME THAT IS TO
~ 57.65 BE DETERMINED.

< 61.43_ o ——60-_ « 59.99 9. 58,49 > _ x57.93
S R 7 ONE HWY 210 | EXISTING USE:

§ (60' PUBLIC R/W) < 58,48 | 5792 f
— = - THE EXISTING BUILDING CURRENTLY HOUSES THE TOWING COMPANY AND WILL

7 /60 - c)q - 58 - BE RENOVATED TO ACCOMMODATE RETAIL SALES AT A LATER TIME.
P (607, 60.6{*‘**“’/ 5968 =, ——— s8I 5807 _@%7‘#_

—— — — — — —— — — W _m—— ——p————— ——— — X

X
—M_—‘X ik Ao —o9T% — OF.FT *_— ] X 98.7 5849 ) J7g FENCING
-2 61.22°112 --60 x59.7 5909 s8.51 ———— «57.5
R

-
57.9

R/ W R/ R/ W R/We R/W\& R/ W R/ W R/ W R/ W R/ W R/W R/W - A 6' OPAQUE FENCE BUILT TO THE HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE SHALL BE

CATCH BASIV BACK oF aen SAH — CONSTRUCTED ENCOMPASSING THE TOWED VEHICLE PARKING AREA. TOWED
BACK OF CURB=61.01 FLOW LINE=57.19 VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE FROM THE ROAD OR NEIGHBORING PARCELS.

s STORMWATER

INV. 15RCP (NW)=57.78 =
Y. rswao(&'))-.szao INV. 15°ROP(SE)=54.60
- NO STORMWATER PERMITTING WILL BE REQUIRED AS NEW BUA IS LESS THAN

10,000 SF.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

- THERE ARE NO KNOWN ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS, RESOURCE CONSERVATION

AREAS OR FEDERAL JUSRISDICTION WETLANDS ON THE PROPERTY AS INDICATED APPROVED BY THE PENDER COU NTY DEVELOPMENT
BY THE PROVIDED SURVEY. ORDINANCE ADMINISTRATOR

ADDRESSING ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE

APPROVAL DATE

- THE STRUCTURE AT THE FRONT OF THE PROPERTY IS 191 NC HWY 210 E. THIS

ADDRESS WILL NOT CHANGE. THERE WAS A TRAILER HOME AT THE BACK OF THE SITE PLAN VALID FOR TWO (2) YEARS FROM APPROVAL DATE
PROPERTY WHICH WAS REMOVED SOMETIME AFTER JANUARY OF 2021. THIS

STRUCTURE HAD AN ADDRESS OF 201 NC HWY 210 E. THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE
AT THE BACK OF THE PROPERTY CAN USE THIS EXISTING ADDRESS. IF BOTH
STRUCTURES ARE GOING TO BE PART OF THE SAME BUSINESS, THAN THEY MAY
USE 191.

\/

DATE: 8/14/25

REVISIONS DESIGN & MAINTENANCE

OF ALTERNATIVE LAND USES

HOOKED UP TOWING RECOVERY

SCALE: 1" = 30’

RSC ENGINEERING, PLLC

191 US HWY 210 SITE PLAN

15226 US HWY 17 . 8/14/25

HAMPSTEAD, NORTH CAROLINA 28443 DRAWN BY: GSD

s SN
PHONE: 910.270.9599 ~ FAX: 910.270.9592 "/,,,7/7'[)',\‘&‘6"'3?\?;\\\\‘

Engineering, PLLC E-Mail: sonya@rscengineering.com "oy

TOPSAIL TOWNSHIP - PENDER COUNTY - NORTH CAROLINA A SHEET C_lOl
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